Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

The read-only ID Register provides the device identification.
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification.
0xAB = APDS-9960
Status Register (0x93)
The read-only Status Register provides the status of the device. The register is set to 0x04 at power-up.
Field Bits Description
CPSAT 7 Clear Photodiode Saturation. When asserted, the analog sensor was at the upper end of its
dynamic range. The bit can be de-asserted by sending a Clear channel interrupt command
(0xE6 CICLEAR) or by disabling the ADC (AEN=0). This bit triggers an interrupt if CPSIEN is set.
PGSAT 6 Indicates that an analog saturation event occurred during a previous proximity or gesture
cycle. Once set, this bit remains set until cleared by clear proximity interrupt special function
command (0xE5 PICLEAR) or by disabling Prox (PEN=0). This bit triggers an interrupt if PSIEN
is set.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. This bit triggers an interrupt if PIEN in ENABLE is set.
AINT 4 ALS Interrupt. This bit triggers an interrupt if AIEN in ENABLE is set.
RESERVED 3 Do not care.
GINT 2 Gesture Interrupt. GINT is asserted when GFVLV becomes greater than GFIFOTH or if GVALID
has become asserted when GMODE transitioned to zero. The bit is reset when FIFO is
completely emptied (read).
PVALID 1 Proximity Valid. Indicates that a proximity cycle has completed since PEN was asserted or since
PDATA was last read. A read of PDATA automatically clears PVALID.
AVALID 0 ALS Valid. Indicates that an ALS cycle has completed since AEN was asserted or since a read
from any of the ALS/Color data registers.
RGBC Data Register (0x94 – 0x9B)
Red, green, blue, and clear data is stored as 16-bit values. The read sequence must read byte pairs (low followed by high)
starting on an even address boundary (0x94, 0x96, 0x98, or 0x9A) inside the RGBC Data Register block. When the lower
byte register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to the
upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the
reading of the lower and upper registers.
Field Address Bits Description
CDATAL 0x94 7:0 Low Byte of clear channel data.
CDATAH 0x95 7:0 High Byte of clear channel data.
RDATAL 0x96 7:0 Low Byte of red channel data.
RDATAH 0x97 7:0 High Byte of red channel data.
GDATAL 0x98 7:0 Low Byte of green channel data.
GDATAH 0x99 7:0 High Byte of green channel data.
BDATAL 0x9A 7:0 Low Byte of blue channel data.
BDATAH 0x9B 7:0 High Byte of blue channel data.
Note: When reading register contents, a read of the lower byte data automatically latches the corresponding higher byte data (16 bit latch). This
feature guarantees that the high byte value has not been updated by the ADC between I2C reads. In addition, reading CDATAL register not only latches